The following assumptions were used for fair value measurement purposes:
 – The book value in the case of balances payable on demand and short term loans

and advances to credit institutions comprises fair value;
 – In the case of available-for-sale financial assets:

• The bank’s equity investment in Promotora, Sociedade de Capital de Ris-
co de Cabo Verde, SARL was recognised at historical cost. Impairment
of kCVE 1,880 has been declared to reduce the balance sheet carrying
amount to its estimated realisation price..

 – The fair value of the other instruments was measured by the bank on the basis
of discounted cash flow models, taking the operations’ contractual conditions
into consideration and using appropriate interest rates for the type of instrument,
based on the interest rates used for similar instruments issued or contracted for
close to the end of the period.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate

Information on the impact of parallel shifts of 50, 100 and 200 basis points (bps),
respectively on the reference interest rates yield curve, on the fair value of financial
instruments sensitive to interest rate risk, at 31 December 2018 and 2017, is set out in
the following tables:

2018

 - 200 bp  - 100 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

Loans and advances to
customers (gross balances) 1 347 630 559 933 258 465 (224 311) (420 974) (749 874)

Total sensitive assets 1 347 630 559 933 258 465 (224 311) (420 974) (749 874)

2017

 - 200 bp  - 100 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

Loans and advances to
customers (gross balances) 754 885 312 867 144 264 (124 986) (234 407) (417 092)

Total sensitive assets 754 885 312 867 144 264 (124 986) (234 407) (417 092)

Notes to the Financial Statements

The impact of a shift of 50, 100 and 200 bps on the reference interest rate yield
curves for sensitive assets and liabilities corresponds to the internal scenarios used by
management boards to monitor exposure to interest rate risk.
The following table demonstrates the effect of a parallel movement of interest rate
yield curves of 50, 100 and 200 bps, which index financial instruments sensitive to
changes in interest rates, on the projection of net interest income for 2018 and 2017,
respectively:

Net interest income projection

 - 200 bp  - 100 bp  - 50 bp  + 50 bp  + 100 bp  + 200 bp

2018 (96 116) (48 058) (24 029) 24 029 48 058 96 116
2017 (53 475) (26 738) (13 369) 13 369 26 738 53 475

The assessment of the impacts set out in the above table takes into consideration
the fact that assets and liabilities sensitive to interest rate in the balance sheet on
the calculation’s reference date would remain stable over the years 2018 and 2017,
respectively, with the renewal thereof, whenever applicable, considering the market
conditions in force on the referred to renewal dates and average spread on live
operations, at 31 December 2018 and 2017.
The information set out in the above tables refers to a static scenario, not taking into
consideration changes in strategy and interest rate risk management polices which the

[…]

Loans and advances to credit institutions 2 700 000 90 043 18 772 - 2 808 816

Loans and advances to customers (net) 16 270 528 1 274 413 - - 17 544 940

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly owned enterprises 70 768 - - - 70 768

Other assets 1 144 757 - - - 1 144 757

22 798 206 2 862 192 63 170 42 786 25 766 353

Liabilities

Central banks' and other credit institutions' resources (267 343) (113 281) (8 448) - (389 072)

Customer resources and other loans (22 003 673) (450 446) (52 028) (22 887) (22 529 034)

Other subordinated liabilities (515 214) - - - (515 214)

Other liabilities (523 995) - - (523 995)

(23 310 225) (563 727) (60 476) (22 887) (23 957 316)

Net exposure (512 019) 2 298 465 2 693 19 898 1 809 038

Notes to the Financial Statements

Taking into account the fixed parity between the Cabo Verde escudo and the euro,
foreign currency risk is essentially associated with the balances recognised in US
dollars (USD).

The following table sets out the effect of changes in exchange rates of 15%, 10% and
2% on assets and liabilities denominated in USD for 2018 and 2017, respectively:

103

Annual Report - 2018

Sensitivity Analysis 2018

Amount in US
dollars

Exchange
rate at

31-12-2018

Countervalue in
kCVE -15% -10% -2% 2% 10% 15%

Assets

Cash and cash balances at central banks 125 318 96,268 12 064 113 (1 809 617) (1 206 411) (241 282) 241 282 1 206 411 1 809 617
Cash balances at other credit institutions 355 461 96,268 34 219 523 (5 132 929) (3 421 952) (684 390) 684 390 3 421 952 5 132 929
Loans and advances to credit institutions 310 378 96,268 29 879 515 (4 481 927) (2 987 951) (597 590) 597 590 2 987 951 4 481 927

76 163 151 (11 424 473) (7 616 315) (1 523 263) 1 523 263 7 616 315 11 424 473

Liabilities

Central banks' and other credit institutions' resources 124 817 96,268 12 015 835 (1 802 375) (1 201 583) (240 317) 240 317 1 201 583 1 802 375
Customer resources and other loans 860 512 96,268 82 839 788 (12 425 968) (8 283 979) (1 656 796) 1 656 796 8 283 979 12 425 968

94 855 623 (14 228 343) (9 485 562) (1 897 112) 1 897 112 9 485 562 14 228 343

Sensitivity Analysis 2017

Amount in US
dollars

Exchange
rate at

31-12-2018

Countervalue in
kCVE -15% -10% -2% 2% 10% 15%

Assets

Cash and cash balances at central banks 104 92,398 9 655 (1 448) (966) (193) 193 966 1 448
Cash balances at other credit institutions 376 92,398 34 742 (5 211) (3 474) (695) 695 3 474 5 211
Loans and advances to credit institutions 203 92,398 18 772 (2 816) (1 877) (375) 375 1 877 2 816

63 170 (9 475) (6 317) (1 263) 1 263 6 317 9 475

Liabilities

Central banks' and other credit institutions' resources 91 92,398 8 448 (1 267) (845) (169) 169 845 1 267
Customer resources and other loans 563 92,398 52 028 (7 804) (5 203) (1 041) 1 041 5 203 7 804

60 476 (9 071) (6 048) (1 210) 1 210 6 048 9 071

104

35. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The bank’s capital management objectives are guided by the following general
principles:

• To comply with the regulatory requirements of the Bank of Cabo Verde;
• To generate an adequate level of return for the company, creating value for its

shareholder and return on capital employed;
• To sustain the development of operations that the bank is lawfully authorised to

perform, maintaining a solid capital structure, capable of providing for the growth
in activity and commensurate with its respective risk profile;

• To protect the bank’s reputation, maintaining the integrity of the operations per-